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7KH�SXUSRVH�RI�WKLV�PHPRUDQGXP�LV�WR�WUDQVPLW�WR�WKH�IXOO�&LW\�&RXQFLO�DQG�SXEOLF��UHVSRQVHV� WR�
TXHVWLRQV� UDLVHG� E\�&LW\�&RXQFLOPHPEHUV�UHODWHG� WR� WKH� )LVFDO�<HDU� �)<��������� 3URSRVHG�
0LGF\FOH%XGJHW��7R�WKH�H[WHQW�DGGLWLRQDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�EHFRPHV�DYDLODEOH�RQ�DQ\�RI�WKH�UHVSRQVHV�
EHORZ��XSGDWHV�ZLOO�EH�SURYLGHG�

48(67,216�$1'�5(63216(6

�� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�D�OLVW�RI�XQUHSUHVHQWHG�PDQDJHPHQW� SRVLWLRQV� LQ�WKH�&LW\�RI�2DNODQG��
LQFOXGLQJ��D��SRVLWLRQ�QDPH�E��FRVW� RI�WKH�SRVLWLRQ�DV�RI�0D\������F��FRVW�RI�WKH�SRVLWLRQ�
FXUUHQWO\� G��SURSRVHG� FKDQJH�� LI�DQ\��LQ�WKH�SURSRVHG� EXGJHW�UHYLVH��ZKHWKHU� LW�LV�SURSRVHG� WR�
EH�DGGHG��HOLPLQDWHG��IUR]HQ�� LQFUHDVHG��GHFUHDVHG� >.DSODQ@

$WWDFKHG�LV�D�OLVW�RI �XQUHSUHVHQWHG�SRVLWLRQV�E\�)7(��IXOO\�EXUGHQHG�FRVW��DQG�SURSRVHG�EXGJHW�VWDWXV�
�I UR]HQ�QRW�I UR]HQ��

�� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�D�OLVW�RI�QRW�\HW�HQFXPEHUHG�� SUHYLRXVO\�IXQGHG FRQWUDFWV� DQG�SURMHFWV��
>.DSODQ@

6HH�DWWDFKHG�DFWLYH�FRQWUDFWV�WKDW�KDYH�EHHQ�H[HFXWHG�EXW�IRU�ZKLFK�QR�SD\PHQWV�KDYH�\HW�EHHQ�PDGH���
3OHDVH�QRWH�WKDW�WKHVH�FRQWUDFWV�PD\�EH�VXSSRUWHG�E\�D�YDULHW\�RI �IXQGLQJ�VRXUFHV��LQFOXGLQJ�JUDQW�RU�
ERQG�IXQGV��VR�LW�LV�QRW�SRVVLEOH�WR�HVWLPDWH�WKH�SRWHQWLDO�VDYLQJV�I URP�WHUPLQDWLQJ�D�FRQWUDFW�EDVHG�RQ
WKLV�GDWD�DORQH��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��LW�LV�SRVVLEOH�WKDW�ZRUN�KDV�FRPPHQFHG�RQ�D�JLYHQ�FRQWUDFW� EXW�QR�LQYRLFHV�
KDYH�\HW�EHHQ�SDLG��$�IXOO�UHFRQFLOLDWLRQ�RI �FRQWUDFWV�DQG�SURMHFWV�ZLOO�QRW�EH�SRVVLEOH�XQWLO�WKH FORVH�RI �WKH�
I LVFDO�\HDU�

�� :KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV� RI�ZLOGILUH�SUHYHQWLRQ�IXQGLQJ�SODQV"� �:KDW� LV�WKH�FRVW� WR�UHVWRUH� WKH�:3$'��
DQG�KRZ�PXFK�PRQH\�ZRXOG�LW�EULQJ�LQ"��:KDW� LV�WKH�WLPHOLQH�IRU� WKDW"� � >.DSODQ@

:KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV�RI �ZLOGI LUH�SUHYHQWLRQ�IXQGLQJ�S ODQV"
7KH� 2DNODQG�9HJHWDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�3ODQ��2903�RU�3ODQ��LV�D����\HDU� 3ODQ�IRU�YHJHWDWLRQ�PDQDJHPHQW�
DFWLYLWLHV�WR�EH�RYHUVHHQ�E\�2)'�RQ�&LW\�RZQHG�SDUFHOV�DQG�DORQJ�SXEOLF�ULJKW�RI �ZD\V�ZLWKLQ�WKH�YHU\�
KLJK�I LUH�KD]DUG� VHYHULW\�]RQH��:KHQ� WKH�3ODQ�ZDV�I LUVW�ODXQFKHG�LQ�-DQXDU\� ������HOHFWHG�RI I LFLDOV�DQG�
PHPEHUV�RI �WKH�SXEOLF�KDG�H[SUHVVHG�D�GHVLUH�WR�VHH�WKH�3ODQ�DQG�LWV�UHTXLUHG�HQYLURQPHQWDO� LPSDFW�
UHSRUW��(,5��FRPSOHWHG�EHIRUH�VHHNLQJ�IXQGLQJ�IRU�D�QHZ�:LOGI LUH�3UHYHQWLRQ�$VVHVVPHQW�'LVWULFW��:3$'��

',675,%87,21� '$7(�� ���������
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ZKLFK�VXQVHW�LQ������� �$�'UDI W�(,5�VKRXOG�EH�FRPSOHWHG�LQ�ODWH�6XPPHU�(DUO\�)DOO���7KH�2903�DQG�(,5�
VKRXOG�EH�DSSURYHG�:LQWHU������������

7KHUH� LV�QR�OHJDO�UHTXLUHPHQW� WKDW�WKH�2903�EH�FRPSOHWHG�SULRU WR WKH�&LW\�SXUVXLQJ�D�QHZ� DVVHVVPHQW���
7KH� &LW\�&RXQFLO�DQG�$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ�FRXOG�GHFLGH�WR�SXUVXH�D�QHZ�DVVHVVPHQW�DEVHQW�WKH�2903�DQG�
(,5�� ,I �&LW\�OHDGHUVKLS�FKRVHV�WR�SXUVXH�D�3URSRVLWLRQ��³3URS´������%HQHI LW�$VVHVVPHQW��WKH�&LW\�FRXOG�GR�
WKDW�DW�DQ\�WLPH EHFDXVH�WKRVH�DVVHVVPHQWV�GR�QRW�KDYH�WR�EH WLHG�RU�WLPHG�WR�D�JHQHUDO�HOHFWLRQ��VR�LW�
FRXOG�KDSSHQ�DW�DQ\�WLPH�WKH�&LW\�&RXQFLO�GHHPV�DSSURSULDWH���7KH�TXHVWLRQ�WKDW�&LW\�OHDGHUVKLS�ZRXOG�
KDYH� WR�FRQVLGHU�LV�ZKHWKHU LW�ZRXOG�EH�EHQHI LFLDO�WR�GR�D�3URS�����%HQHI LW�$VVHVVPHQW�ZLWK�RU�ZLWKRXW�
WKH�2903�DQG�(,5�

:KDW� LV�WKH�FRVW�WR�UHVWRUH�WKH�:3$'��DQG�KRZ�PXFK�PRQH\�ZRXOG�LW�EULQJ�LQ"
7KH� FRVWV�WR�UHVWRUH�WKH�:3$'�ZRXOG�EH�WKH�VDPH�DV�DQ\�3URS�����%HQHI LW�$VVHVVPHQW�SURFHVV��ZKLFK�
ZRXOG�LQYROYH�D�PDLO�LQ�EDOORW WKDW�UHTXLUHV�D�PDMRULW\�RI �EDOORWV�FDVW�E\�SURSHUW\�RZQHUV��QRW�YRWHUV����7KH�
&LW\�PD\�DOVR�LQFXU�FRVWV�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�SROOLQJ�IRU�WKH�DVVHVVPHQW�WR�GHWHUPLQH�YRWHU�SULFH�VHQVLWLYLW\���
$V�RI �WKLV�GDWH��WKRVH�FRVWV�KDYH�QRW�EHHQ�GHWHUPLQHG�� �2QFH� WKRVH�FRVW�HVWLPDWHV�IRU�SUH�EDOORW�SROOLQJ��
DQG�FRVWV�DVVRFLDWHG�ZLWK�FDUU\LQJ�RXW�WKH�3URS�����SURFHVV�DUH�GHWHUPLQHG��IXQGV�FRXOG�EH�DSSURSULDWHG�
GXULQJ�WKH�)<���������0LG�&\FOH�%XGJHW�SURFHVV���$V�WR�KRZ�PXFK�UHYHQXH WKH DVVHVVPHQW�ZRXOG�EULQJ�
LQ��WKDW�ZRXOG�GHSHQG�XSRQ�WKH�SULFH�VHW�E\�WKH�DVVHVVPHQW��)RU�UHIHUHQFH��WKH� IRUPHU�:3$'�DYHUDJHG�
URXJKO\������PLOOLRQ�SHU�\HDU�LQ�UHYHQXH� I URP�)<��������� WR�)<���������

:KDW� LV�WKH�WLPHOLQH� IRU�WKDW"
7KH� WLPHOLQH�IRU�UHVWRULQJ�WKH�:3$'�LV�HLWKHU� WR�SXUVXH�D�3URS�����%HQHI LW�$VVHVVPHQW�DI WHU�WKH�2903�LV�
DGRSWHG��LQ�ZKLFK�FDVH�D�3URS�����EDOORW�PHDVXUH� FRXOG�EH�FRPSOHWHG�LQ�������2WKHUZLVH�� D�3URS�����
%HQHI LW�$VVHVVPHQW�FRXOG�EH�FRQGXFWHG�LQ�������$JDLQ� WKH�2903�LV�QRW�D�OHJDO�UHTXLUHPHQW��KRZHYHU��
WKH�FRPPXQLW\�DQG�&LW\�OHDGHUVKLS�PD\�I LQG�WKDW�WKHUH� LV�D�KLJKHU� OLNHOLKRRG�RI �SDVVDJH�RI�DQ�DVVHVVPHQW�
ZLWK�D�3ODQ�LQ�SODFH�

�� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�RSWLRQ�IRU�VFRRWHU� IHHV� LQ�0)6�WR�UHYLVH� LW�WR�GR�WKH�IROORZLQJ��D��FKDQJH�
VFRRWHU� IHH�IURP�RQH�EDVHG�RQ�JHRJUDSK\� RI�GHVWLQDWLRQ�� WR�RQH�EDVHG� RQ�DOO�WULSV�RULJLQDWLQJ�
LQ�2DNODQG��DQG�FODULI\� WKDW� IHH�DSSOLHV�UHJDUGOHVV� RI�WLPH�RU�GDWH�E��SURYLGH�IHH�ZDLYHU� IRU�
WULSV�WKDW�DUH�IUHH�GRQDWHG� F��SURYLGH�IHH�ZDLYHU� IRU�WULSV�ZLWKLQ�WKH� ORZ�LQFRPH�GLVFRXQW�
PHPEHUVKLS�SURJUDPV�G��SURYLGH�WKDW� WKH�IHH�DSSOLHV�WR�VLPLODU�WULSV�E\�ELNH��VFRRWHU�� PRSHG
>.DSODQ@

$WWDFKHG�LV�D�PHPR�I URP�WKH�'HSDUWPHQW�RI �7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ��$OVR��WKH�&LW\�$WWRUQH\�KDV�SURYLGHG�
SUHOLPLQDU\� LQSXW�EHORZ�

� ,I �WKLV LV�D�SURSRVDO WR�FKDQJH�WKH�VFRRWHU�SDUNLQJ�IHH�WR�D�VFRRWHU�XVH�IHH�DQG�FKDUJH� WKH�IHH�
EDVHG�RQ�ZKHUH� WKH�VFRRWHU�RULJLQDWHV�LQVWHDG�RI �ZKHUH�LW�LV�SDUNHG �UHJDUGOHVV�RI �ZKHWKHU� LW�
VWDUWV�RU�HQGV�LQ�D�PHWHU�]RQH� WKLV�LV�D�QHZ�IHH DQG�WKH�&LW\�ZRXOG�QHHG� WR�SURYLGH�WKH�
MXVWLI LFDWLRQ�IRU�WKH�UHYLVHG�IHH�E\�VKRZLQJ����WKDW�WKH�DPRXQW�RI �WKH�SURSRVHG�IHH�LV�QRW�PRUH�
WKDQ�QHFHVVDU\�WR�FRYHU�WKH�UHDVRQDEOH�FRVWV�RI �WKH�JRYHUQPHQW�SURJUDP�RU�DFWLYLW\��DQG���� WKH�
FRVW�DOORFDWHG�WR�WKH�IHH�SD\RU�UHSUHVHQWV�D� IDLU�DQG�UHDVRQDEOH�UHODWLRQVKLS��LV�SURSRUWLRQDWH��WR�
WKH�IHH�SD\RU¶V�EXUGHQ�RQ��RU�EHQHI LW�UHFHLYHG�I URP��WKH�JRYHUQPHQW�SURJUDP�RU�DFWLYLW\��

� )HH�ZDLYHUV� IRU�WULSV�WKDW�DUH� I UHH�GRQDWHG��7KH�FRVW�DOORFDWHG�WR�WKH�IHH�SD\RU�PXVW�UHSUHVHQW�D�
IDLU�DQG�UHDVRQDEOH� UHODWLRQVKLS�WR�WKH�IHH�SD\RU¶V�EXUGHQ�RQ�RU�EHQHI LW�UHFHLYHG�I URP�WKH�&LW\�
SURJUDP��7KHUHIRUH��ZKLOH�&LW\�PD\�ZDLYH�FHUWDLQ� IHHV��WKH�IHH�SD\RUV�FDQQRW�EH�UHTXLUHG�WR�SD\�
DQ� LQFUHDVHG�RU�H[FHVVLYH�IHH�WR ³VXEVLGL]H´�WKH�QRQ�IHH�SD\RUV��

� )HH�ZDLYHUV� IRU�ORZ�LQFRPH�GLVFRXQW�SURJUDP�� VHH�DERYH��
� )HHV�IRU�ELNHV�DQG�PRSHGV��7KH &LW\�GRHV�QRW�KDYH�D�UHJXODWRU\�SHUPLW�SURJUDP�IRU�ELNHV�RU�

PRSHGV��7R��LPSRVH�D�SHUPLW�IHH��WKH &LW\�ZRXOG�QHHG�WR�GHYHORS�D�SHUPLW�SURJUDP�DQG�MXVWLI\�WKH�
IHHV�DFFRUGLQJO\�E\�GHPRQVWUDWLQJ�WKDW���� WKH�DPRXQW�RI �WKH�SURSRVHG�IHH�RU�IHH�LQFUHDVH� LV�QRW�
PRUH�WKDQ�QHFHVVDU\�WR�FRYHU�WKH�UHDVRQDEOH�FRVWV�RI �WKH�JRYHUQPHQW�SURJUDP�RU�DFWLYLW\��DQG����
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WKH�FRVW�DOORFDWHG�WR�WKH�IHH�SD\RU�UHSUHVHQWV�D�IDLU�DQG�UHDVRQDEOH� UHODWLRQVKLS��LV�SURSRUWLRQDWH��
WR WKH�IHH�SD\RU¶V�EXUGHQ�RQ��RU�EHQHI LW�UHFHLYHG�I URP��WKH�JRYHUQPHQW�SURJUDP�RU�DFWLYLW\�

�� ,Q�0)6��SOHDVH�SURYLGH�RSWLRQ�IRU� WKH�SURSRVHG�UHYLVHG� LQFUHDVHG� VXUYH\�IHH�� WKDW� WKH�KLJKHU�
UDWH�RQO\�DSSOLHV� LI�WKH�UHVSRQVH� LV�SURYLGHG�ZLWKLQ����GD\V >.DSODQ@

7KH� &LW\�$WWRUQH\�QHHGV�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�DGGUHVV�WKH�OHJDOLW\�RI �WKLV�SURSRVDO�DQG�ZRXOG�QHHG�WR�
GLVFXVV�ZLWK�WKH�UHOHYDQW�&LW\�GHSDUWPHQW�

�� :KDW�ZRXOG�EH�WKH�WLPH�VDYLQJV��DQG�FRVW�VDYLQJV��RI�FRQYHUWLQJ� RQH�SODQQHG�QHZ�UHFUXLW�
SROLFH�DFDGHP\� WR�D�ODWHUDO�DFDGHP\"� >.DSODQ@

/DWHUDO�3ROLFH�$FDGHPLHV�ODVW����ZHHNV�ZKLOH�%DVLF�$FDGHPLHV�IRU�QHZ�UHFUXLWV� ODVW���PRQWKV��7KH�
FKDOOHQJH�23'�IDFHV�ZLWK ODWHUDO�SROLFH�DFDGHPLHV�LV�I LOOLQJ�ODWHUDO�SRVLWLRQV��7KH�FXUUHQW�QHZ�UHFUXLW�
SROLFH�DFDGHPLHV�DUH�HDFK�EXGJHWHG�IRU����3ROLFH�2I I LFHU�7UDLQHHV��327V��� 'XH�WR�WKH�UHGXFHG�SRRO�RI �
DSSOLFDQWV��ODWHUDO�DFDGHPLHV�DUH�EXGJHWHG�DW����2I I LFHUV�HDFK��$�ODWHUDO�DFDGHP\�ZLOO�UHVXOW�LQ�D�FRVW�
VDYLQJV�RI �DSSUR[LPDWHO\�����0�EXW�ZLOO�DOVR�KDYH�D�VPDOOHU�JUDGXDWLQJ�FODVV DQG�PD\�QRW�EH�SUDFWLFDO�LI �
DQ� LQVXI I LFLHQW�SRRO�RI�ODWHUDO�DSSOLFDQWV�DSSO\�

�� :KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV� RI�WKH� ,OOHJDO�GXPSLQJ�UHSRUWLQJ� UHZDUGV� SURJUDP"��+RZ�PDQ\�FDVHV�KDYH�
EHHQ�UHSRUWHG"� �+RZ�PDQ\�KDYH�EHHQ�DFWHG�XSRQ"�+RZ�PDQ\�SHRSOH�KDYH�UHFHLYHG� WKH�
UHZDUGV"� +RZ�PXFK�KDV�EHHQ�UHFRYHUHG"� �:KR�PDQDJHV�WKH�SURJUDP"��:KDW�ZRXOG�EH�
QHHGHG WR�DOWHU� WKH�SURJUDP�WR�RQH� LQ�ZKLFK�WKH�SHUVRQ�UHSRUWLQJ� LV�SDLG�����XSRQ�VXEPLWWDO�RI�
VXIILFLHQW� LQIRUPDWLRQ�WR�LGHQWLI\� WKH�GXPSHU��UDWKHU� WKDQ�SDLG�D�VSHFXODWLYH� DPRXQW�XSRQ�
FRPSOHWLRQ�RI�WKH�FDVH"�:KDW� ZRXOG�EH�QHHGHG� WR�PRUH�FRQVLVWHQWO\� SXUVXH�ILQDQFLDO�
SHQDOWLHV� IURP�WKRVH�UHSRUWHG� WR�HQJDJH� LQ�LOOHJDO�GXPSLQJ" >.DSODQ@

6LQFH�LWV�UHLQWURGXFWLRQ�RQ�)HEUXDU\����������� WKH�,OOHJDO�'XPSLQJ�5HZDUGV�3URJUDP�KDV�QRW�EHHQ
DFWLYHO\�SURPRWHG�E\�.2&%¶V�(QYLURQPHQWDO�(QIRUFHPHQW�3URJUDP��((3���,Q� IDFW��WKHUH�KDYH�EHHQ�QR�
NQRZQ�FDVHV�RI �2DNODQG�UHVLGHQWV�XWLOL]LQJ�WKH�5HZDUGV� 3URJUDP�VLQFH�)HEUXDU\����������� �)XUWKHUPRUH��
QR�NQRZQ�FDVHV�ZHUH� UHIHUUHG�WR�WKH�(QYLURQPHQWDO�(QIRUFHPHQW�2I I LFHUV �((2� QRU�WKH�&LW\�$WWRUQH\¶V�
2II LFH�WKURXJK�WKH�5HZDUGV�3URJUDP��QR�UHZDUG� PRQH\�ZDV�DZDUGHG�

$V�WKH�FXUUHQW�5HZDUGV�3URJUDP�\LHOGHG�PLQLPDO� UHVXOWV�RYHU�WKH�\HDUV�� WKH�((3�DLPV�WR�UH�LPDJLQH� WKH�
5HZDUGV�3URJUDP�WR�RQH�WKDW�ZLOO�SURGXFH�VROLG�FDVHV�IRU�VXFFHVVIXO�SURVHFXWLRQ���7R�GR�WKDW��23:�PXVW�
I LUVW�FRPSOHWH�D�³VRI W�UROORXW´�RI �LWV�QHZ�FLWDWLRQ�SURFHVV��ZKLFK�LV�VODWHG�IRU�ODXQFK�-XQH���������� �2YHU� WKH�
QH[W�WKUHH� WR�VL[�PRQWKV��WKH�((2V�ZLOO�SURYLGH�YLWDO�IHHGEDFN�RQ�KRZ�DFWLYH�HQIRUFHPHQW�LPSDFWV�WKH�
QDWXUH� �YROXPH�W\SH�FRQGLWLRQV��RI�LOOHJDO�GXPSLQJ�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�&LW\���)URP�WKLV�GDWD��23:�VWDI I �ZLOO�
DVFHUWDLQ�ZKDW� W\SH�V��RI �LOOHJDO�GXPSLQJ�ZLOO�EHQHI LW�PRVW�I URP�D�UHZDUGV�SURJUDP�ZKHUH� FRQVWLWXHQWV�
DFWLYHO\�VXSSRUW�WKH�HQIRUFHPHQW�HI IRUWV��

%DVHG�RQ�LQIRUPDO�I LHOG�UHSRUWLQJ��23:�VWDI I �VHHNV�WR�H[SORUH�GHVLJQLQJ�D�UHZDUG�SURJUDP�DURXQG�
LQFHQWLYL]LQJ�2DNODQGHUV� WR���� LQVWDOO�DI IRUGDEOH�GRRUEHOO�VHFXULW\�FDPHUD�V\VWHPV��H�J��5LQJ��WR�FDSWXUH�
IRRWDJH�RI�LOOHJDO�GXPSHUV��DQG���� OHYHUDJH�XSIURQW�UHZDUG�PRQH\�>����@� IRU�2DNODQGHUV�WR�WHVWLI\�WR�WKH�
DXWKHQWLFLW\�RI �WKH�YLGHR�IRRWDJH���7KH�YLDELOLW\�RI �WKLV�PRGHO�ZLOO�QHHG� WR�EH�IXUWKHU�YHWWHG�LQ�FROODERUDWLRQ�
ZLWK�WKH�&LW\�$WWRUQH\¶V�2I I LFH�GXH�WR�SULYDF\�LVVXHV�VXUURXQGLQJ�VXUYHLOODQFH�FDPHUD� XVH��

2WKHU� UHZDUGV�SURJUDP�LGHDV�ZLOO�EH�SXW�IRUWK�EDVHG�RQ�I LHOG�GDWD�I URP�WKH ((2V���7KDW�VDLG��LW�LV�ZRUWK�
KLJKOLJKWLQJ�WKDW�DQ\�QRWDEOH�XSWLFN�LQ�WKH�VXFFHVVIXO�SURVHFXWLRQ�DQG�FRQYLFWLRQ�RI �GXPSHUV�ZLOO�EH�
SUHGLFDWHG�RQ�WKH�&LW\¶V�DELOLW\�WR�RYHUFRPH�WKH�YDULRXV�OHJDO�KXUGOHV�LW�IDFHV�ZLWK�UHJDUGV�WR�ZKDW�LV�
GHHPHG�³DFFHSWDEOH´�RU�³VRXQG´�HYLGHQFH�LQ�LOOHJDO�GXPSLQJ�FDVHV�
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�� :KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV� RI�LPSOHPHQWLQJ�WKH�HIIRUW� IRU�JXQ�WUDFLQJ�DQG�FUDFNGRZQ� RQ�LOOHJDO�JXQ�
GHDOLQJ�ZKLFK�ZDV� LQFOXGHG�LQ�SULRU�&RXQFLO�EXGJHW"� �+DYH�WKH�SRVLWLRQV�EHHQ�ILOOHG"��,Q�\RXU�
SURSRVHG�FXWV� WR�FLYLOLDQ�VWDII� ZLWKLQ�23'��ZKLFK�VSHFLILF� IXQFWLRQV� DUH�\RX�SURSRVLQJ�ZRXOG�
EH�FXW" >.DSODQ@

7KH� &ULPH�/DE�FXUUHQWO\�KDV���I LOOHG�&ULPLQDOLVW�SRVLWLRQV�WKDW�SHUIRUP�I LUHDUPV�H[DPLQDWLRQ��IXQFWLRQ�
WHVWLQJ��LGHQWLI LFDWLRQ� DQG�,%,6�HQWU\��7KHUH� LV�DOVR�D�3ROLFH�6HUYLFHV�7HFKQLFLDQ� �367��ZKR�HQWHUV�
LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQWR�,%,6��23'�LV�DOVR�LQ�WKH�SURFHVV�RI �I LOOLQJ���DGGLWLRQDO�FULPLQDOLVW�SRVLWLRQV�WR�DVVLVW�ZLWK�
WHVWLQJ�DQG�LGHQWLI LFDWLRQ�LQ�,%,6�

&HDVHI LUH�KDV�D�GHGLFDWHG�WHDP�FRPSULVHG�RI �D�6HUJHDQW��2I I LFHUV�DQG�&ULPH�$QDO\VW�ZKR�ZRUN�FORVHO\�
ZLWK�$7)�RQ�JXQ�FULPHV��7KH� WHDP� LV�UHVSRQVLEOH�IRU�WUDFNLQJ�I LUHDUPV�UHODWHG�DUUHVWV��DQDO\]LQJ�VKRRWLQJV�
GDLO\�WR�LQYHVWLJDWH�FULPH�JDQJ�WUHQGV��PDQDJLQJ�WKH�FLW\ZLGH�PDVWHU�VKRRWLQJ�OR J�WR�WUDFN�DOO�2DNODQG�
VKRRWLQJV��DQG�DQDO\]LQJ� ,%,6�%,%,1� UHSRUWV�I URP�WKH�&ULPH�/DE�DQG�$7)�&ULPH�*XQ� ,QWHOOLJHQFH�&HQWHU�

7KH� 'HSDUWPHQW�LV�DFWLYHO\�VHHNLQJ�WR�I LOO���YDFDQW�&ULPH�$QDO\VW�SRVLWLRQV��7KLV�SURFHVV�KDV�EHHQ�
GHOD\HG�GXH�WR�WKH�&29,'���� SDQGHPLF��EXW�WKH�GHSDUWPHQW� LV�SUHSDULQJ�WR�VHW�XS�UHPRWH�LQWHUYLHZV� WR�I LOO�
WKHVH�JXQ�WUDFLQJ�SRVLWLRQV�WKDW�ZHUH� LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�SULRU�&RXQFLO�EXGJHW�

,Q� WKH�SURSRVHG�I UHH]LQJ�RI �FLYLOLDQ�SRVLWLRQV�ZLWKLQ�23'��WKHUH�KDYH�QRW�EHHQ�DQ\�VSHFLI LF�IXQFWLRQV�WKDW�
ZRXOG�EH�FXW��7KH� 'HSDUWPHQW�ZRXOG�FRQWLQXH�WR�RI IHU�WKH�VDPH�VHUYLFHV�EXW�GXH�WR�OLPLWHG�VWDI I LQJ�VRPH�
IXQFWLRQV��PDQ\�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�VXSSRUW�IXQFWLRQV�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�WR�EH�EDFNORJJHG�DQG�DEDQGRQHG�YHKLFOH�
WRZLQJ��HYLGHQFH�FROOHFWLRQ� FULPH�VFHQH�SURFHVVLQJ��DQG�RWKHU�SDWURO�VXSSRUW�VHUYLFHV�PD\�EH�GHOD\HG�

�� :KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV� RI�LPSOHPHQWLQJ�WKH�SUHYLRXVO\� &RXQFLO �DXWKRUL]HG� GLUHFWLRQ�WR�DFTXLUH�
KRWHOV� WR�HQDEOH�WKH�KRPHOHVV�WR�VKHOWHU� LQ�SODFH"�3ODQ�DQG�WLPHOLQH�IRU�QH[W� VWHSV" >.DSODQ@

,PPHGLDWHO\�DI WHU�WKH�&RXQFLO�UHVROXWLRQ��WKH�0D\RU¶V�2I I LFH�DQG�UHOHYDQW�GHSDUWPHQWV�LQ�WKH�&LW\�
$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ�MRLQHG�IRUFHV�RQ�D�KRWHO�DFTXLVLWLRQV�WHDP��)ROORZLQJ�WKH�&RXQFLO¶V�GLUHFWLYH�RQ VHHNLQJ�
)(0$�5HLPEXUVHPHQW�� VWDI I �OLPLWHG�WKHLU VHDUFK� WR�WKRVH�SURSHUWLHV�WKDW�ZHUH NQRZQ WR�EH�LQWHUHVWHG� LQ�DW�
OHDVW�OHDVLQJ�WKHLU�EXLOGLQJV�IRU�&29,'�LVRODWLRQ�XVH��DV�SHU�WKHLU�SULRU�UHVSRQVH�WR�WKH�&RXQW\¶V�3URMHFW�
5RRPNH\�5)3� 6WDI I DOVR�VWDUWHG�SDUWQHULQJ ZLWK�WKH�&RXQW\�LQ�WKH�ELGGLQJ�SURFHVV�WR�DYRLG�LQFUHDVHG�
SULFHV�GXH�WR�FRPSHWLQJ�ELGV��

$I WHU�VHYHUDO�ZHHNV�RI �QHJRWLDWLRQV�DQG�FRPPXQLFDWLRQ��VWDI I IRXQG�LW�PRVW�HIILFLHQW�DQG�H[SHGLWLRXV�WR�GR�
WKH�IROORZLQJ�

� 6XSSRUW�WKH�&RXQW\�DV�LW�XVHV LWV�&$5(6�$FW�UHVRXUFHV� WR�DFTXLUH���SURSHUWLHV�LQ�2DNODQG� IRU�
KRPHOHVV�&29,'� LVRODWLRQ�XVH�± 0RWHO���RQ�(GHV�$YHQXH�DQG�+XOW�/RGJH�RQ�+DUULVRQ 6WUHHW��
7KH� &RXQW\�UHFHLYHG�D�GLUHFW�&RURQDYLUXV�5HOLHI �)XQG�DOORFDWLRQ DQG�WKXV�KDG�PRUH�UHVRXUFHV�DW�
LWV GLVSRVDO�WR�I LQDQFH�WKH�QHDUO\� ���0� LQ�VDOHV�SULFHV�WKDW�WKHVH�WZR�EXLOGLQJV�GHPDQGHG�

R ,Q� WKH�IXWXUH��DI WHU�WKH�FULVLV��WKH�&RXQW\�DQG�&LW\�LQWHQG�WR�SDUWQHU�RQ�FRQYHUWLQJ�WKHVH�
SURSHUWLHV�WR�KRPHOHVV�VHUYLQJ�SURJUDPV�DQG�RU�KRPHOHVV�KRXVLQJ�XQLWV��GHSHQGLQJ�RQ�
EXGJHW�DQG�QHHG�

� 6HW�DVLGH ��0� LQ�&29,'���� (6*�IXQGLQJ WR�VXSSRUW�H[LWV�WR�SHUPDQHQW�KRXVLQJ��ZKLOH� WKH�
&RXQW\�IXQGV�LVRODWLRQ�H[SHQVHV�DQG�VHHNV�UHLPEXUVHPHQW� I URP�)(0$�

0RYLQJ�IRUZDUG²VWDI I �LV WUDFNLQJ�WKH�6WDWH�EXGJHW�SURSRVDO�WR�DGG�DQ�DGGLWLRQDO�����0� LQ�6WDWH�&$5(6�
$FW�PRQH\�IRU�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQ�RI �KRWHOV�DQG�RWKHU�KRPHOHVV�VHUYLQJ�SURSHUWLHV��7KH UHDO�HVWDWH�WHDP�LV�
DOUHDG\�UHVHDUFKLQJ� RWKHU�KRWHOV�PRWHOV�LQ�2DNODQG�DQG�KDV�EHJXQ�FRQWDFWLQJ WKH�RZQHUV�WR�JDXJH�WKHLU�
LQWHUHVW�DQG�DVNLQJ�SULFHV��6WDI I �LV DGYRFDWLQJ�WKDW�WKH�PRQH\�EH�DOORZDEOH�IRU�QRW�MXVW�FDSLWDO�DFTXLVLWLRQV��
EXW�DOVR�IRU�SUHSDLG�VHUYLFHV�UHQWDO�FRVWV²RWKHUZLVH��JLYHQ�WKH�6WDWH�DQG�ORFDO�EXGJHW�GHI LFLWV��ZH�KDYH�
VHULRXV�FRQFHUQV�DERXW�WKH�DELOLW\�WR�I LQDQFH�WKH�RSHUDWLRQV�RI �WKHVH�EXLOGLQJV�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH�
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6WDI I �LV�DOVR�H[SORULQJ�WKH�SXUFKDVH�RI �D������� URRP�KRWHO�WR�SHUPDQHQWO\�KRXVH�WKH�QHZ�)DPLO\�0DWWHUV�
IDPLO\�VKHOWHU�SURJUDP��WHPSRUDULO\�RSHQLQJ�LQ�(PHU\YLOOH� LQ�-XQH��0HDVXUH� 4�DQG�..�UHVRXUFHV�PLJKW�EH�
VRXUFHV�WR�VXSSRUW�WKH�DFTXLVLWLRQ�DQG�RQJRLQJ�RSHUDWLRQV�RI �WKH�VKHOWHU��RSHUDWLRQV�WKURXJK�)<���DUH�
IXQGHG�WKURXJK�++$3�

��� :KDW� LV�WKH�VWDWXV� DQG�SODQ�IRU� LPSOHPHQWLQJ�GHGLFDWHG� SHUVRQQHO� IRU�PDMRU�SDUNV" >.DSODQ@

2DNODQG�3XEOLF�:RUNV��23:��KDV�EHJXQ�UHFUXLWPHQW� IRU�JDUGHQLQJ�VWDI I �VR�WKDW�ZH�ZLOO�KDYH�OLVWV�
DYDLODEOH�LQ�WKH�QHZ�I LVFDO�\HDU�DQG�FDQ�KLUH� IRU�WKHVH�QHZ� SRVLWLRQV�DV�FORVH�WR�WKH�EXGJHWHG�VWDUW�GDWH�
DV�SRVVLEOH���6WDII�ZLOO�EH�GHSOR\HG�WR�SHUIRUP�ODQGVFDSH PDLQWHQDQFH� LQ�DQ�HTXLWDEOH�PDQQHU�� �'HGLFDWHG�
JDUGHQLQJ�VWDI I �ZLOO�SURYLGH�D�VWHDG\�SUHVHQFH�DW�FRPPXQLW\�SDUNV�ZKLFK�ZLOO�FRQWLQXDOO\�LPSURYH�WKH�
RYHUDOO�DSSHDUDQFH�DQG�FRQGLWLRQ��,Q�DGGLWLRQ�WR�WKH�GHGLFDWHG�VWDI I ��ZKHQ�QHFHVVDU\���L�H��IRU�VSHFLDO�
SURMHFWV�HYHQWV��DGGLWLRQDO�SDUN�PDLQWHQDQFH� VWDI I �ZLOO�EH�DYDLODEOH�WR�DVVLVW��:HHNHQG�VHUYLFH�ZLOO�EH�
H[SDQGHG�WR�SDUNV�WKDW�KDYH�D�KLJK�YROXPH�RI �XVH�

��� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�DQ�RSWLRQ�WR�LQFOXGH�FDSDFLW\� IRU�GHVLJQ�DQG�LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI� UHQRYDWLRQV� WR�
NH\� OLEUDULHV��HVSHFLDOO\� LQ�FRPPXQLWLHV�RI�FRQFHUQ�� WR�SURYLGH�FOHDQ�DLU�DQG�FRROLQJ��KHDOWK�
SURWHFWLRQ�� DQG�RWKHU�PRGLILFDWLRQV� WKDW�PD\�EH�QHHGHG� IRU�&29,'���� UHVSRQVH� 	�DV�FRROLQJ�
FHQWHUV� >.DSODQ@

)DFLOLW\�0RGLILFDWLRQV�IRU�6RFLDO�'LVWDQFLQJ� &LW\ZLGH
23:�LV�LQ�WKH�SURFHVV�RI �UHWDLQLQJ�D�GHGLFDWHG�SURMHFW�PDQDJHU�DQG�LV�FXUUHQWO\�FRQGXFWLQJ�ZDONWKURXJKV�
ZLWK�FRQWUDFW�YHQGRUV�WR�GHYHORS�FRVWLQJ�HVWLPDWHV�WR�SURYLGH�IDFLOLW\�DVVHVVPHQWV��PDNH�
UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV�DQG�SHUIRUP�PRGLI LFDWLRQV�UHTXLUHG�WR�FRPSO\�ZLWK�VRFLDO�GLVWDQFLQJ�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV��
$FWXDO�FRVWV�ZLOO�EH�GHSHQGHQW�RQ�IDFLOLW\�OD\RXW�DQG�UHTXLUHPHQWV��EXW�WKH�DQWLFLSDWHG�FRVWV�DUH�HVWLPDWHG�
WR�EH LQ�WKH������PLOOLRQ�UDQJH�FLW\ZLGH��ZKLFK�ZRXOG�LQFOXGH�DOO�/LEUDU\�IDFLOLWLHV��:H�H[SHF W�WR�KDYH�WKH�
FDSDELOLW\�WR�LGHQWLI\�IDFLOLW\�VSHFLILF�FRVWLQJ�GDWD�RQFH�WKH�YHQGRUV�DUH�FRQWUDFWHG��$�IXQGLQJ�VRXUFH�KDV�
\HW�WR�EH�LGHQWLI LHG�IRU�WKHVH�DFWLYLWLHV�

'HVLJQ�DQG� ,PSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�&OHDQ�$LU�DQG�&RROLQJ�,PSURYHPHQWV� DW�.H\�/LEUDULHV� LQ�
&RPPXQLWLHV�RI�&RQFHUQ
$IWHU�FRQVXOWLQJ�ZLWK�/LEUDU\�DQG�)DFLOLWLHV�VWDI I ��23:�DQWLFLSDWHV�����0� LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�SHUIRUP�
DVVHVVPHQWV��GHYHORSPHQW�RI �0HFKDQLFDO�6\VWHP�3HUIRUPDQFH�6WDQGDUGV�� DQG�VSHFLI LFDWLRQV�IRU�
GHSOR\PHQW�RI �KLJK�HI I LFLHQF\�DLU�I LOWUDWLRQ��YHQWLODWLRQ�DQG�FRROLQJ�V\VWHPV��DQG�VWDUW�UHWURI LWV�RI �WKLV�
WHFKQRORJ\�DW�NH\�/LEUDU\�ORFDWLRQV�LQ�FRPPXQLWLHV�RI �FRQFHUQ��7KH�ZRUN�ZLOO�EH�SHUIRUPHG�E\�D�WHDP�
FRQVLVWLQJ�RI �RQ�FDOO�FRQVXOWDQWV��RQ�FDOO�&RQWUDFWRUV�DQG�&LW\�VWDI I ��2QFH�GHYHORSHG� WKH�SHUIRUPDQFH�
VWDQGDUGV�DQG�VSHFLI LFDWLRQV�ZLOO�UHGXFH�IXWXUH�SURMHFW�FRVWV�DQG�DFFHOHUDWH GHSOR\PHQW�DW�RWKHU�FULWLFDO�
SXEOLF�VKHOWHULQJ�JDWKHULQJ�IDFLOLWLHV�VXFK�DV�&RPPXQLW\�&HQWHUV� DQG�LQGRRU�UHFUHDWLRQ� IDFLOLWLHV��
$GGLWLRQDO�EHQHI LWV�WR�XSJUDGLQJ�WR�KLJK�HI I LFLHQF\�V\VWHPV�LQFOXGH�D�GHFUHDVH� LQ�WKH�&LW\
V�OLIH�F\FOH�
RSHUDWLQJ�FRVWV�DQG�UHGXFHG�HQYLURQPHQWDO� LPSDFWV��DV�ZH�DQWLFLSDWH�WKDW�WKH�QHZ�V\VWHPV�ZLOO�XVH�
HOHFWULFLW\�YV�JDV����$�IXQGLQJ�VRXUFH�KDV�\HW�WR�EH�LGHQWLI LHG�IRU�WKHVH�DFWLYLWLHV�

��� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�FRVWLQJ�DQG�RSWLRQV�IRU�VXSSRUWLQJ�RXU�ORFDO�VPDOO�EXVLQHVVHV� DQG�QRQ�SURILWV��
LQFOXGLQJ�ZLWK D�� ORDQ�JXDUDQWHHV� E��IHH�ZDLYHUV� F��WHFKQLFDO� VXSSRUW�G��:L�)L DQG�RU�ILEHU�RSWLF�
FDEOH�XVDJH�ZKHUH�SRVVLEOH >.DSODQ@

)LQDQFH�VWDI I �GRHV�QRW�KDYH�WKH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�QHFHVVDU\�WR�FRVW�WKLV�UHTXHVW��*HQHUDOO\� VWDI I �LV�RQO\�DEOH�WR�
DQDO\]H� WKH�FRVWV�RI �H[LVWLQJ�SURJUDPV�RU�IXOO\�GHYHORSHG�SURJUDP�SURSRVDOV��7KH�FRVWV�RI �DQ\�RI �WKH�
DERYH�LWHPV�ZRXOG�GHSHQG�KHDYLO\�RQ�SURJUDPPDWLF�GHVLJQ GHFLVLRQV�DQG�SDUDPHWHUV WKDW�DUH�QRW�
FXUUHQWO\�NQRZQ� $W�&RXQFLO�GLUHFWLRQ��VWDI I �FDQ�IXUWKHU�H[SORUH�WKLV�W\SH�RI �SURJUDP��EXW�LW�ZLOO�WDNH�
VLJQLI LFDQW�WLPH�WR�DVVHVV�WKH�QHHG��DQDO\]H� RSWLRQV��FRQGXFW�RXWUHDFK��DQG�LGHQWLI\�IXQGLQJ�PHFKDQLVPV�
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��� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�VWDWXV� DQG�RSWLRQV�IRU�H[SHGLWHG�PHWKRGV�WR�DOORZ�UHVWDXUDQWV�FDIHV� DQG�
SRWHQWLDOO\�RWKHU�XVHV�� WR�EH�DEOH�WR�XVH�SRUWLRQV�RI� WKH�VWUHHWVFDSH� IRU�PRUH�GLVWDQFHG�
IXQFWLRQLQJ�IRU�SXEOLF�KHDOWK >.DSODQ@

7KH� &LW\�$GPLQLVWUDWRU¶V�2I I LFH�LV�FRRUGLQDWLQJ�DQ�LQWHUGHSDUWPHQWDO� WHDP�WR�VXSSRUW�DOO�SXEOLF�IDFLQJ�
EXVLQHVVHV�WR�RSHUDWH�XQGHU�FXUUHQW�DQG�IXWXUH�6KHOWHU� LQ�3ODFH�2UGHUV��WKURXJK�SK\VLFDO�GLVWDQFLQJ�RQ�
&LW\�VLGHZDONV��SDUNLQJ�ODQHV��DQG�WUDI I LF�ODQHV���7KH�KRSH�LV�WR�GLVWULEXWH�D�VXUYH\ QH[W�ZHHN� WR�
EXVLQHVVHV�WR�JDWKHU� IHHGEDFN�RQ�WKLV�SURMHFW��DQG�WKHQ�SUHVHQW�D�OHJLVODWLYH�SURSRVDO�WR�RXU�&LW\�&RXQFLO�
LQ�WKH�FRPLQJ�ZHHNV� WR�DXWKRUL]H� WKLV�SURJUDP�GXULQJ�WKH�&29,'���� HPHUJHQF\�

��� &RXQFLO�KDV�SURYLGHG�IXQGLQJ�IRU�D�SLORW�SURJUDP�WR�H[SORUH�XVLQJ�D�PHQWDO�KHDOWK�UHVSRQVH� DV�
DQ�DOWHUQDWLYH� WR�SROLFH�IRU�PHQWDO�KHDOWK�VLWXDWLRQV�� �:RXOG�OLNH�WR�FODULI\� WKLV�ZDV� LQWHQGHG�IRU�
ORFDO�QRQ�SURILW� WR�HQJDJH�WKLV� LQLWLDO�HIIRUW� DQG VWDUW� LW�� >.DSODQ@

6WDI I �LV�DZDUH� WKDW�WKH�QRQSURI LW��8UEDQ�6WUDWHJLHV��LV�OHDGLQJ�WKLV�ZRUN�DQG�VWDI I �LV�ZRUNLQJ�RQ�H[HFXWLQJ�
DQG�FRPSOHWLQJ�D�FRQWUDFW�

��� 3OHDVH�SURYLGH�D�EUHDNGRZQ� RI�WRWDO�DQQXDO�JURVV�UHFHLSWV� WD[�UHYHQXH� E\�FDWHJRU\� RI�JURVV�
UHFHLSWV� RI D��XQGHU���������� E����������� � ����������� F������������� � ����������� G������������� �
������������ H�������������� � ������������ I��DERYH������������� >.DSODQ@

6HH�DWWDFKHG������ *URVV�5HFHLSWV�7D[�5HYHQXH� 7DEOHV� 7KH� DWWDFKHG�WDEOH�GRHV�QRW�LQFOXGH�UHYHQXH�
I URP�SHQDOWLHV�DQG�LQWHUHVW��

��� +6'�� 2I� WKH����0�EXGJHW� IRU�KRPHOHVVQHVV� DQG�WKH�0HDVXUHV� 4�	�:�DOORFDWLRQV��ZKDW� LV�
RQJRLQJ�YHUVXV� QHZ�SURJUDPPLQJ"�)RU�QHZ�SURJUDPPLQJ� ZKDW�DUH�WKH�VSHFLILF�
JRDOV�RXWFRPHV"� )RU�SRWHQWLDO�FRXQW\��VWDWH�� IHGHUDO� IXQGV��ZKDW�SURJUDPLQJ� LV�EHLQJ�
FRQWHPSODWHG" >%DV@

$WWDFKHG�LV�D�WDEOH�WKDW�LVRODWHV�WKH�SURJUDPV�IXQGHG�XQGHU�+($3�++$3��VWDWH���QHZ�&29,' ����
UHVSRQVH�IXQGV��IHGHUDO���DQG�0HDVXUHV�4�DQG�:�IRU�)<���������� �,W�DOVR�VKRZV�DSSURYHG�H[SHQGLWXUHV�
IRU�)<��������� DQG�VWUDWHJLHV�WKDW�LQ�WKH�QH[W�WZR�\HDU�EXGJHW�ZLOO�KDYH� WR�EH�IXQGHG�RU�GLVFRQWLQXHG�
EDVHG�RQ�DYDLODELOLW\�RI �UHVRXUFHV���8QGHU�0HDVXUH� 4��WKH�IROORZLQJ�QHZ��FRQWLQXHG��RU�DXJPHQWHG�
SURJUDPV�DUH�SURSRVHG�DQG�WRWDO������������

)RU�TXHVWLRQV��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�/LVD�$JXVWLQ��%XGJHW�$GPLQLVWUDWRU��DW����������������

5HVSHFWIXOO\�VXEPLWWHG�

$'$0�%(1621
'LUHFWRU�RI�)LQDQFH



QUESTION 1 - ATTACHMENT
FY 2020-21 Unrepresented Positions

Dept Job

Proposed 
Frozen Y/N FTE

 Fully 
Burdened 

Cost 

DP010 - Mayor Special Assistant to the Mayor III.EM250 N 5.00        1,853,755       

DP020 - City Administrator Assistant City Administrator.EM128 N 2.00        850,578          

DP020 - City Administrator City Administrator.ET108 N 1.00        582,179          

DP020 - City Administrator Deputy City Administrator.EM138 N 1.00        381,837          

DP020 - City Administrator Deputy City Administrator.EM138 Y 1.00        386,039          

DP020 - City Administrator Director of Animal Services.EM234 N 1.00        393,751          

DP020 - City Administrator Director of Contracts & Purchasing.EM239 N 2.00        734,781          

DP020 - City Administrator Equal Emp Opportunities Officer.EM258 N 1.00        265,609          

DP030 - City Clerk Cable TV Stage Manager, PT.AP439 N 0.50        46,016            

DP030 - City Clerk City Clerk.EM126 N 1.00        374,953          

DP040 - City Attorney City Attorney, Assistant.EM124 N 2.00        832,454          

DP040 - City Attorney Special Counsel Labor & Employ.MA161 N 1.00        373,581          

DP050 - Human Resources Management Department Asst Human Resources Director.EM267 N 1.00        329,514          

DP050 - Human Resources Management Department Claims & Risk Manager.EM209 N 1.00        282,032          

DP050 - Human Resources Management Department Director of Human Resources Mgmt.EM159N 1.00        395,584          

DP050 - Human Resources Management Department Employee Relations Analyst Prin.MA156 N 3.00        675,695          

DP050 - Human Resources Management Department Human Resources Manager.EM186 N 1.00        292,724          

DP080 - Finance Department Budget & Mgmt Analyst, Principal.MA163 N 1.00        265,496          

DP080 - Finance Department Budget Administrator.EM172 N 1.00        336,896          

DP080 - Finance Department Controller.MA113 N 1.00        392,927          

DP080 - Finance Department Director of Finance.EM103 N 1.00        458,088          

DP080 - Finance Department Manager, Finance.EM268 N 1.00        311,669          

DP080 - Finance Department Revenue & Tax Administrator.EM204 N 1.00        367,402          

DP080 - Finance Department Treasury Administrator.EM206 N 1.00        350,103          

DP1000 - Police Department Police Cadet, PT.PS161 N 9.00        328,982          

DP1000 - Police Department Student Trainee, PT.SS195 N 0.50        24,785            

DP200 - Fire Department Fire Fighter Paramedic Trainee.PS199 N 8.00        148,191          

DP200 - Fire Department Fire Fighter Trainee.PS132 N 22.00      339,715          

DP200 - Fire Department Management Intern, PT.MA133 N 1.43        110,591          

DP300 - Oakland Public Works Department Director of Public Works.EM108 N 1.00        493,859          

DP300 - Oakland Public Works Department Engineering Intern, PT.SS119 N 2.00        170,845          

DP300 - Oakland Public Works Department Student Trainee, PT.SS195 N 3.55        275,092          

DP350 - Department of Transportation Director of Transportation.EM264 N 1.00        453,503          

DP350 - Department of Transportation Engineering Intern, PT.SS119 N 2.00        198,468          

DP350 - Department of Transportation Student Trainee, PT.SS195 N 6.00        603,597          

DP460 - Information Technology Department Director of Info Technology.EM238 N 1.00        395,586          

DP5000 - Oakland Parks and Recreation Department Director of Parks & Recreation.EM158 N 1.00        384,241          

DP5000 - Oakland Parks and Recreation Department Student Trainee, PT.SS195 N 1.48        62,521            

DP610 - Oakland Public Library Department Director of Library Services.EM155 N 1.00        339,199          

DP610 - Oakland Public Library Department Program Analyst I, PT.AP361 N 0.50        42,819            

DP640 - Race and Equity Department Director of Race and Equity.EM263 N 1.00        311,063          

DP650 - Public Ethics Commission Exec Dir, Public Ethics Comm.EM261 N 1.00        293,957          

DP660 - Police Commission Executive Director CPRA.EM229 N 2.00        597,406          

DP700 - Department of Violence Prevention Chief of Violence Prevention.EM266 N 1.00        400,367          

DP750 - Human Services Department Director of Human Services.EM153 N 1.00        411,761          

DP750 - Human Services Department Outreach Worker, PT.PP130 N 1.06        57,500            

DP750 - Human Services Department Senior Aide, PT.PP142 N 10.90      364,784          

DP750 - Human Services Department Student Trainee, PT.SS195 N 0.81        36,503            

DP840 - Planning and Building Department Assistant Director, Plan & Bldg.EM269 N 1.00        390,780          

DP840 - Planning and Building Department Director of Planning & Building.EM220 N 1.00        429,720          

DP840 - Planning and Building Department Management Intern, PT.MA133 N 1.00        79,814            

DP840 - Planning and Building Department Management Intern, PT.MA133 Y 1.50        119,723          

DP840 - Planning and Building Department Student Trainee, PT.SS195 Y 0.50        28,776            

DP850 - Economic and Workforce Development DepartmentDirector of Econ & Workfrce Dev.EM230 N 1.00        438,311          

DP850 - Economic and Workforce Development DepartmentStudent Trainee, PT.SS195 Y 0.50        33,681            

DP890 - Housing and Community Development DepartmentDirector of Housing & Comm Dev.EM154 N 1.00        444,499          

DP890 - Housing and Community Development DepartmentStudent Trainee, PT.SS195 N 0.50        29,877            

Grand Total 120.73    20,374,179     



QUESTION 2 - ATTACHMENT

Number Supplier Description Effective DateExpires On Amount Agreed Amount Closure Status Department

2020011312 TRANE US INC
COOPP, CITYWIDE CONTRACT FOR HVAC UNITS & PARTS, OMINA PARTNERS - Harford County Public Schools, 
MD, MASTER CONTRACT 15-JLP-023 1-Oct-18 30-Sep-22 100,000.00 0 Open Citywide

2020013229 ENOVITY
RESOC:RESO 87990 CMS, 87184 CMS, OPW CONTRACT SERVICES, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, NEW 
(RFQ 1000927B CITY OF OAKLAND ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROJECTS USING PG&E ON-BILL FINANCING) 909.00, 5-Nov-18 30-Sep-20 592,076.00 0 Open Public Works

2020003056 AGS INC CONSULTING SERVICES RESOS: RESO 87619, PWA - FISCAL, MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ON-CALL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 1-Mar-19 1-Mar-22 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020000263 GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS
RESOS: RESO 87575 C.M.S., PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION, PWA - FISCAL, ENGINEERING SERVICES, 
PROFESSIONAL (ON-CALL LIST TO PROVIDE VARIOUS HYDROLOGY AND STORMWATER ENGINEERING 1-May-19 30-Apr-24 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020005280 KITTELSON AND ASSOCIATES INC
RESOS: RESO 87591 C.M.S., DOT, Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (1003469 RFQ 
ON- CALL TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 1-May-19 31-May-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020000935 ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE ASSOC
RESOS: RESO 87575, PWA - FISCAL, ON-CALL HYDROLOGY AND STORMWATER ENGINEERING SERVICES 2018 
TIER II, ENGINEERING SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (PROVIDE VARIOUS HYDROLOGY & STORMWATER SERVICES) 1-May-19 30-Apr-24 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020007476 WOOD RODGERS INC
RESOS: RESO 87591 C.M.S., DOT,Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (1003469 RFQ 
ON-CALL TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 1-May-19 31-May-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020006501 ARUP NORTH AMERICA LTD.
RESOS: RESO 87591, DOT, Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl,  PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (1003469 RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018) 968.00, 1-May-19 31-May-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020006156 ADVANCED MOBILITY GROUP
RESOS:RESO 87591 CMS, DOT, Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018), 968.00, 1-May-19 31-May-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020005398 DKS ASSOCIATES
RESOS: RESO 87591 C.M.S., DOT, Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, CONSULTING SERVICES (1003469 RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018) 918.00, 1-May-19 31-May-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020007702 TEECOM ADMINP:PWA-VIDEO SYSTEM DESIGN SERVICES-RFP#136541-PER REQ# 6-May-19 31-Dec-19 18,250.00 0 Open Public Works
2020006304 DRC PACIFIC INC ADMINP, CITYWIDE CONTRACT FOR POST EMERGENCY SERVICES, COOP COUNTY OF ALAMEDA CONTRACT 30-Jun-19 31-Jul-21 75,000.00 0 Open Citywide

2020009703 ALAMEDA COUNTY HOUSING AND DEV
RESOS:RESO 87730 C.M.S., RESO 87729 C.M.S.,OPR - CENTRAL RESERVATIONS UNIT, CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES, GENERAL (MINOR HOME REPAIR PROGRAM) 912.00, REQ 202009701 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-21 318,400.00 0 Open Parks & Recreation

2020006969 WEISS ASSOCIATES
RESOS: RESO 87718 C.M.S., OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ENVIRONMENTAL AND ECOLOGICAL SERVICES (ON-CALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES 2019) 926.00, REQ 202007674 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-22 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020006734 STUDIO T-SQ INC
RESOS: RESO 87618 C.M.S., OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202007193 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020006433 SHELTERWERK
ADMINS:PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS, PWA FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES (PROVIDE ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018), 906.00, REQ 202007191 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020006432 ELS ARCHITECTURE AND URBAN DESIGN
RESOS: RESO 87618, OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES (PROVIDE ON-CALL ARCHITECTURAL 
SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202007151 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020006418 SVA ARCHITECTS
RESOS: RESO 87618 C.M.S., OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTURAL 
SERVICES (ON-CALL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202007149 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020005572 GHIRARDELLI ASSOCIATES, INC

RESOS:RESO 87619, OPW, PWA - FISCAL, MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ON-CALL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES 2018) PROVIDE A WIDE RANGE OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES ON 
VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS, 958.00, REQ 202006239 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-22 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020004883 ACUMEN BUILDING ENTERPRISE, INC.
RESOS: RESO 87619 C.M.S., OPW CONTRACTS, PWA - FISCAL, MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ON-CALL 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2018) 958.26, REQ 202005421 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-22 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020004875 MURAKAMI/NELSON ARCHITECTURAL CORP.
RESOS: RESO 87618 C.M.S., OPW CONTRACT, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-
CALL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202005420 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020004626 VSCE, INC.
RESOS: RESO 87619 C.M.S., OPW, PWA - FISCAL, MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ON-CALL CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2018) 958.26, REQ 202005121 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-22 750,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020003949 STUDIO PEREZ
ADMINS: OPW CONTRACT SERVICES, OPW,PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL(ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202004426, CO-1 REQ 202004704 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020003813 CSDA DESIGN GROUP
ADMINS: CONTRACTS COMPLIANCE, OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-
CALL ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202004128 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020002827 HIBSER YAMAUCHI ARCHITECTS INC
RESOS: RESO 87618 C.M.S., PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTUAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202003134 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-23 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works
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2020015416 ENTERPRISE COMMUNITY PARTNERS INC
ADMINS: CONTRACTS COMPLIANCE, HOUSING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, Dalziel Bldg  5th Fl, 
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES (DEPARTMENT NEEDS ASSESSMENT) 962.00, REQ  202012934 3-Sep-19 2-Sep-20 49,967.00 0 Open Housing & Community Development

2020005576 WESTERN SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS

ADMINC:RFQ,OPW,PWA - FISCAL,CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, (LAKE MERRITT GARDENS PUBLIC ART GATES 
INSTALLATION OF TWO SETS OF PUBLIC ART COMMISSIONED IRON GATES AT TWO ENTRANCE LOCATIONS AT 
GARDEN CENTER GARDENS LAKESIDE PARK)912.00, REQ 202006240 9-Sep-19 6-Dec-19 49,990.00 0 Open Public Works

2020010184 DRE STRUCTURAL DESIGN
ADMINP:CONTRACTS COMPLIANCE, HOUSING, OPR - CENTRAL RESERVATIONS UNIT, CONSULTING SERVICES 
(STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES), 918.00, REQ REQ 202010254 16-Sep-19 15-Dec-20 17,000.00 0 Open Parks & Recreation

2020012373 LIFE STEPS FOUNDATION CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES ADMINS, DHS, HEAD START MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, RFP PROCESS, REQ 202012331 1-Oct-19 30-Jun-21 50,000.00 0 Open Human Services

2020007856 ALIQUOT ASSOCIATES INC
RESOS: RESO 87590 C.M.S., DOT,Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018), 968.00 1-Oct-19 1-Oct-22 500,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020013304 WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC. COOPP, PWA - TREE SERVICES DIVISION, TREE TRIMMING & REMOVAL, CITY OF EMERYVILLE, CONTRACT 19-Oct-19 30-Jun-22 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works
2020006141 CONCORD POLICE ASSOCIATION COOP, OPD, CITY OF CONCORD LEASE AGREEMENT FOR CONCORD POLICE ASSOCIATION , REQ 202006721 1-Nov-19 30-Jun-21 85,000.00 0 Open Police
2020006531 CARRIER CORPORATION COOPP, PWA, HVAC SERVICE AND REPAIR, COOP NJPA CONTRACT AGREEMENT #030817-CAR, REQ 202006857 1-Nov-19 8-May-21 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020006183 MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING LLC
COOPP, PWA - CITYWIDE, Sports Lighting with Related Supplies and Services, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
SOURCEWELL #071619-MSL, REQ 202006860 1-Nov-19 27-Aug-22 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020007572 ALTA PLANNING + DESIGN INC
RESOS: RESO 87591 C.M.S., DOT,Dalziel Bldg  4th Fl, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018) 968.00, REQ 12-Nov-19 19-Nov-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020008799 WARE ASSOCIATES  INC
ADMINS:OPW CONTRACT SERVICES, PWA FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202009226 15-Nov-19 30-Jun-23 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020013232 EVALFIRST LLC ADMINP: OPRM FITNESS FOR DUTY EXAMINATIONS 9-Dec-19 8-Dec-20 15,000.00 0 Open Human Resources

2020009628 PARSONS TRANSPORTATION GROUP INC
RESOS: RESO 87591, DOT, PWA FISCAL, PUBLIC WORKS AND RELATED SERVICES (1003469 RFQ ON-CALL 
TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING AND INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS (ITS) SERVICES 2018), 968.00, 19-Dec-19 1-Oct-22 1,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020008220 KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES INC.
RESOS:RESO 87465 C.M.S., DOT,PWA - FISCAL, ENGINEERING SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (RFQ ON-CALL CIVIL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 2018 (FEDERAL), 925-17,REQ 202008855 30-Dec-19 31-Dec-22 3,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020010056 GLOBESPAN MEDICAL INC DBA DICTATE EXPRESS COOPP, OPD, COOP/PIGGYBACK CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS, VA CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO.19-2867-00, REQ 1-Jan-20 9-Aug-20 20,000.00 0 Open Police
2020009684 MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL INC COOPP, CITYWIDE, MEDICAL SUPPLIES & PRODUCTS, OMNIA PARTNERS - DANE COUNTY MASTER CONTRACT 1-Jan-20 31-Dec-20 100,000.00 0 Open Citywide

2020010429 LCA ARCHITECTS INC
RESOS: RESO 87618 C.M.S., OPW, PWA - FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL  (ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ  202010705 7-Jan-20 30-Jun-24 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020014859 BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA INC RESOS: PBD 87962 ON-CALL PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 20-Jan-20 20-Jan-23 2,980,000.00 0 Open PBD
2020014860 TRB AND ASSOCAITES INC RESOS: PBD 87962 ON-CALL PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 21-Jan-20 21-Jan-23 2,980,000.00 0 Open PBD
2020014857 CSG RESOS: PBD 87962 ON-CALL PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 21-Jan-20 21-Jan-23 3,275,000.00 0 Open PBD
2020009571 AQUATIC HARVESTING ADMINP:PWA-GRASS REMOVAL AT LAKE MERRITT-PER REQ# 27-Jan-20 27-Jan-21 50,000.00 0 Open Public Works
2020014858 4 LEAF, INC. RESOS: PBD 87962 ON-CALL PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION SERVICES 1-Feb-20 1-Feb-23 3,275,000.00 0 Open PBD

2020010972 TRANSFORMCA DBA TRANSFORM
ADMINS: OPW CONTRACT SERVICES, DOT, PWA FISCAL, MANAGEMENT SERVICES (ON-CALL COMMUNITY 
BASED ORGANIZATIONS AND NON-PROFIT SERVICES 2018) 958.68,  REQ 202010693 4-Feb-20 30-Oct-22 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020011516 AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS INC ADMINP, PWA - TREE SERVICES, BASEBALL INFIELD SOIL PROJECT, 3 QUOTES 1-Mar-20 1-Nov-20 15,000.00 0 Open Public Works
2020014636 PLACEWORKS, INC. ADMINS: PBD PLANNING SERVICES 1-Mar-20 30-Sep-20 199,548.00 0 Open PBD
2020012080 SOFTFILE COOP, OPD, DGS - CMAS 3-19-36-0111B, SOFTFILE SERVICES, REQ 202012068 1-Mar-20 7-Aug-21 36,000.00 0 Open Police
2020015770 MUSEUM OF CHILDREN'S ART RESOS: OPL 88047 TO PROVIDE WEEKLY OUT-OF-SCHOOL TIME ART PROGRAMS 2-Mar-20 30-Jun-22 200,000.00 0 Open Library
2020011930 EAST BAY BLUE PRINT COOPP;PWA FISCAL;PRINTING AND DUPLICATING SERVICES-COUNTY OF ALAMEDA MASTER CONTRACT # 2-Mar-20 30-Nov-20 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020011793 JAM SERVICES INC
RESOP:RESO 88064 C.M.S., RFQ 175510, PWA - ELECTRICAL, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES 
(STREETLIGHT & TRAFFIC SIGNAL STANDARDS) 285.00, REQ 202007350 13-Mar-20 13-Mar-21 1,336,892.25 0 Open Public Works

2020013069 INFOSEND INC COOPP: FMA 966.00 PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES AS NEEDED 25-Mar-20 31-Mar-21 155,000.00 0 Open Finance

2020013495 HARRISON ENGINEERING INC
RESOS: RESO 87465 C.M.S., DOT, PWA FISCAL, ENGINEERING SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (RFQ ON-CALL CIVIL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES 2018 9FEDERAL) 925.17, REQ 202013196 31-Mar-20 30-Sep-23 3,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020014174 INTERNATIONAL CONTACT, INC. ADMINS: OPRM TRANSLATE AND INTERPETATION SERVICES 1-Apr-20 31-Mar-22 160,000.00 0 Open Human Resources

2020014360 ARUP NORTH AMERICA LTD.
RESOS: RESO 87464 C.M.S., DOT, PWA FISCAL, ENGINEERING SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (RFQ ON-CALL 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 2018 (FEDERAL), 925-88,REQ 202013570 5-Apr-20 31-Jan-23 2,000,000.00 0 Open Transportation

2020014090 RPR ARCHITECTS
RESOS:RESO 87618 C.M.S.,OPW, PWA FISCAL, ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES, PROFESSIONAL (ON-CALL 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 2018) 906.00, REQ 202013642 14-Apr-20 30-Jun-24 500,000.00 0 Open Public Works

2020014676 ANKAR CYCLES INC DBA OAKLAND HARLEY-DAVIDSON ADMINP;PWA-MOTORCYCLES ENFORCEMENT TYPE-PER RFQ#191566 29-Apr-20 29-Apr-21 250,000.00 0 Open Public Works
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2020016185 CRITICAL INCIDENT VIDEOS LLC ADMINS, OPD, CRITICAL INCIDENT VIDEOS SERVICES, REQ 202015443 1-May-20 30-Jun-21 5,000.00 0 Open Police
2020015631 TIMOTHY J CLAY DBA DIABLO BOILER COOPS: PWA,  BOILER MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR-PER REQ# 202013579 1-May-20 31-May-22 300,000.00 0 Open Public Works
2020015698 BRODART COMPANY RESOP: OPL 87498 MISCELLANEOUS LIBRARY SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT FOR LIBRARY OPERATIONAL USE 18-May-20 30-Jun-21 35,000.00 0 Open Library
2020015701 IPT LLC dba PAYLOCK IPT LLC COOPP: FMA 958.00 VEHICLE IMMOBILIZATION/BOOT RELEASE SERVICES 20-May-20 21-Oct-21 260,000.00 0 Open Finance
2020013173 JEWISH FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES EAST BAY ADMINP, DHS, PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR HEAD START, RFP 145490, REQ 202012946 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-21 136,000.00 0 Open Human Services

Was approved before July 1, 2019
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QUESTION 4 - ATTACHMENT 
 

   
   

Department of Transportation  
Parking & Mobil ity  Divis ion 

2 5 0  F r a n k  H .  O g a w a  P l a za ,  S u i te  4 3 4 4  
O a k l a n d  C a l i fo r n i a  9 4 6 1 2 - 2 0 3 3  

 

 

MEMO: E-scooter Parking Fees 

Request: Please provide option for scooter fees in MFS to revise it to do the following: A) 
change scooter fee from one based on geography of destination, to one based on all trips 
originating in Oakland, and clarify that fee applies regardless of time or date B) provide fee 
waiver for trips that are free/donated C) provide fee waiver for trips within the low-income 
discount membership programs D) provide that the fee applies to similar trips by bike, scooter, 
moped. 
 
OakDOT staff responses are provided below:  
 
A) Change scooter fee from one based on geography of destination, to one based on all trips 
originating in Oakland, and clarify that fee applies regardless of time or date 
 
Fees and fines for the Electric scooter program were presented to the City Council on October 
30, 2018. As described in the Agenda Report for that item, the intention of the scooter parking 
fee was to (1) maintain parity and fairness with automobile parking fees, and (2) to generate 
revenue to fund scooter parking areas:  
 

“In addition to the program’s cost-recovery fees, staff is also recommending a per-ride 
parking fee in what are likely to be congested areas of the City. This proposed fee would 
charge the permit holder 10 cents per ride for a scooter parked in a City Council 
designated parking meter zone. Such a fee aims to reduce scooter congestion in these 
areas in the same way that parking meters help to reduce motor vehicle congestion by 
encouraging turnover and the efficient use of the parking supply. The proposed parking 
fee would be charged during the same times of day, and days of the week, that parking 
meters are in operation. The cost of this fee is proportional to the cost of motor vehicle 
parking, taking into consideration the much smaller size and weight of an E-scooter…. 

 
…The parking fee is designed to help reduce scooter congestion and to fund the cost of 
implementing designated scooter parking areas, signage and safety infrastructure” 

 
Staff have been monitoring and calculating this fee since the permitted scooter program begin 
in July 2019. Consistent with the Agenda Report and Master Fee Schedule, the 10-cent fee is 
only assessed when a trip ends in a metered parking zone, during hours when parking meters 
are active. This was done intentionally to maintain parity with automobile parking fees 
 
Revenues from the first three months of the program (July-September) have been received. The 
remaining quarters are yet to be calculated, but are estimated in Table 1: 
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Table 1: Scooter Parking Fee Summary 

 
 

 Operator 
Q3 2019 
(collected) Q4 2019  Q1 2020 (est.) Q2 2020 (est.) 

Total (est.) 

Lime   $               26,820   $       16,780   $         13,000   $        15,000  $121,820 
Bird $                  7,133   $         3,383   $           1,500   $                  0 $47,633 
Lyft $                  3,139   $         7,201   $           7,000   $                  0 $56,139 
Clevr   $             860   $           2,000   $           2,000  $13,500 
SPIN       $            2,000  $5,000 
Total $               37,092   $       28,224   $         23,500   $         19,000  $107,816 

 
    

 
The full cost to install a bike rack, including materials, labor, staff time and maintenance is 
approximately $700. The cost to install an in-street bike corral is approximately $5,500 for 12 U-
racks ($460 per rack). Therefore, the funds to be collected this year could pay for some 
combination of 20 in-street corrals (with 235 racks) or 155 individual U-racks.  
 
The City of Oakland currently has 10,916 bike parking spaces total (on-street and off-street) and 
adds approximately 200 to 1,000 new parking spaces per year. Therefore, funding 155 to 235 
new bike/scooter parking spaces per year would represent a significant increase in annual 
bike/scooter parking installation.  
 
Changing E-scooter parking fees to include times and locations when cars are not charged a 
parking fee would not achieve the goal of regulatory parity between small, electric vehicles and 
large, polluting vehicles. However, if greater revenue is desired, several policy alternatives are 
explored in section “E” below.  
 
B) Provide fee waiver for trips that are free/donated  
A fee waiver for free or donated trips is a great way to help incentivize E-scooter permitees to 
donate free trips to essential workers or others. This change in fee collection could be included 
in the Terms and Conditions for the upcoming Fiscal Year 20-21 permit term. 
 
C) Provide fee waiver for trips within the low-income discount membership programs  
A fee waiver for trips taken by a low-income plan member is similarly a great way to help 
incentivize E-scooter permitees to sign up low-income members. This change in fee collection 
could be included in the Terms and Conditions for the upcoming Fiscal Year 20-21 permit term.  
 
D) Provide that the fee applies to similar trips by bike, scooter, moped 
The bike share program is governed by a 10-year franchise agreement which does not include 
any parking fees or per-trip fees. Therefore, new fees cannot be added to that program without 
renegotiating the existing contract. The car share program, under which the E-moped operator 
Revel is permitted, already includes reimbursement to the City for parking meter revenue 
through the Free-floating Zone Parking Permit (FFZP) parking meter deposit.  
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E) Policy alternatives 
Current revenues from scooter parking fees appear to be sufficient to fund significant new 
installation of bike/scooter parking. However, if additional funds are desired, there are several 
mechanisms to increase revenue.  
 
Option 1: Extend parking meter hours to 8pm or Sundays 
Parking meters currently only extend to 6pm. Many cities, including Walnut Creek, extend 
meter hours to 8pm in other to manage parking in commercial districts which have significant 
restaurants and nightlife that generate parking demand. Total parking meter revenues in FY 18-
19 were $17,033,870. Extending meter hours by two hours, to 8pm, would increase revenues 
by up to 20%, generating up to an additional $3,400,000 in meter revenues per year. Extending 
metered parking to Sundays could generate an additional $2,400,000 in meter revenues per 
year. By extending meter hours to 8pm, scooter parking fees would similarly increase by 
$42,518 per year. Extending meters to Sundays would increase scooter parking fees by $30,400.  
Additional annual revenue: $3.4 Million (till 8pm), $2.4 Million (Sundays) or 5.8 Million (both)  
 
Option 2: Impose scooter parking fee outside of parking meter zones 
In order to maintain parity with car parking fees, scooter parking fees are only assessed within 
metered parking zones, primarily in downtown or commercial districts and other areas where 
parking demand exceeds supply. Imposing scooter parking fees on areas outside metered zones 
could increase revenues, but would not maintain parity with cars, as they park for free in un-
metered parking, except for Residential Parking Permit (RPP) areas, which cover a small portion 
of the City. RPP fees are $84.00 per year. The per-vehicle fee for scooters is nearly equivalent at 
$64.00 per year.  
 
Approximately half of all scooter trips end in a parking meter zone during active meter hours. 
Therefore, imposing the scooter parking fee outside parking meter areas is estimated to 
increase revenues by 40-50% per year, to approximately $400,000.  
Additional annual revenue: $400,000 
 
Option 3: Develop a flat fee for scooter parking 
E-scooter permittees have expressed concerns about the complexity of calculating fees in 
certain places at certain times of day, and the inability to pass those fees on to users as the 
person’s destination is unknown when they book the trip. To address these concerns while 
maintaining revenues for scooter parking areas, a fixed parking fee could be assessed. This fee 
could be calculated by averaging the current revenues over the number of scooters on the 
street. Doing so would yield a fee of $26. Additional annual revenue: neutral 



QUESTION 15 - ATTACHMENT

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $197,307  $                              -  $100,000 $5,400

$100,001 $1,000,000 $763,497 $100,001 $1,000,000  $                          -  
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $1,604,114 $1,000,001 $5,000,000  $                          -  
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $710,836 $5,000,001 $10,000,000  $                          -  

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $530,255 $10,000,001 $20,000,000  $                          -  
$20,000,001  plus $646,882 $20,000,001  plus  $                          -  

 Total $4,452,890  Total $5,400

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $3,900  $                              -  $100,000 $1,620

$100,001 $1,000,000 $46,780 $100,001 $1,000,000  $                          -  
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $76,889 $1,000,001 $5,000,000  $                          -  
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $41,238 $5,000,001 $10,000,000  $                          -  

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $119,424 $10,000,001 $20,000,000  $                          -  
$20,000,001  plus $272,328 $20,000,001  plus  $                          -  

 Total $560,558  Total $1,620

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $18,420  $                              -  $100,000 $43,760

$100,001 $1,000,000 $114,296 $100,001 $1,000,000 $80,125
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $426,869 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $153,109
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $460,392 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $75,653

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $499,551 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $142,079
$20,000,001  plus $1,304,984 $20,000,001  plus $3,288,484

 Total $2,824,511  Total $3,783,210

X - TAXICABS

Y - AMBULANCES & LIMOUSINES

G - RECREATION/ENTERTAINMENT

A - RETAIL SALES

D - WHOLESALE SALES

B - GROCERS

2019 REVENUE DATA PER CATEGORY 
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Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $4,378  $                              -  $100,000 $9,715

$100,001 $1,000,000 $9,905 $100,001 $1,000,000 $21,790
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $5,265 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $66,435
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $25,023 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $102,228

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $43,781 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $95,586
$20,000,001  plus $756,403 $20,000,001  plus $109,065

 Total $844,755  Total $404,819

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $33,872  $                              -  $100,000 $2,802

$100,001 $1,000,000 $99,730 $100,001 $1,000,000 $4,886
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $187,677 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $12,947
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $178,230 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $24,319

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $234,003 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $72,660
$20,000,001  plus $241,673 $20,000,001  plus $443,115

 Total $975,186  Total $560,729

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $263  $                              -  $100,000 $7,076

$100,001 $1,000,000 $733 $100,001 $1,000,000 $11,242
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $5,187 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $32,764
$5,000,001 $10,000,000  $                          -  $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $73,783

$10,000,001 $20,000,000  $                          -  $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $52,255
$20,000,001  plus  $                          -  $20,000,001  plus $696,751

 Total $6,183  Total $873,870

P - HOTEL/MOTEL

T - MEDIA FIRMS

U - UTILITY COMPANIES

I - MANUFACTURING

J - MANUFACTURING 2

C - AUTOMOBILE SALES
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Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $20,880  $                              -  $100,000 $2,973

$100,001 $1,000,000  $                          -  $100,001 $1,000,000 $16,732
$1,000,001 $5,000,000  $                          -  $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $49,628
$5,000,001 $10,000,000  $                          -  $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $56,762

$10,000,001 $20,000,000  $                          -  $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $81,390
$20,000,001  plus  $                          -  $20,000,001  plus $664,834

 Total $20,880  Total $872,319

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $960  $                              -  $100,000 $287,477

$100,001 $1,000,000 $2,282 $100,001 $1,000,000 $852,186
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $2,704 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $1,421,325
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $9,416 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $695,312

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $14,087 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $1,044,847
$20,000,001  plus  $                          -  $20,000,001  plus $3,017,991

 Total $29,449  Total $7,319,139

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $446,265  $                              -  $100,000 $648,564

$100,001 $1,000,000 $887,873 $100,001 $1,000,000 $2,628,961
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $1,220,631 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $4,144,176
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $457,678 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $2,584,977

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $366,432 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $2,390,886
$20,000,001  plus $2,054,772 $20,000,001  plus $6,344,895

 Total $5,433,650  Total $18,742,460

K - ADMIN HEADQUARTERS

H - CONTRACTORS

F - PROFESSIONAL/SEMI-PROFESSIONAL

L - TRUCKING/TRANSPORTATION

W - MISCELLANEOUS

E- BUSINESS/PERSONAL SVCS
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Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and 
Interest

Min Max Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $10,087,138  $                              -  $100,000 $1,226,274

$100,001 $1,000,000 $6,541,978 $100,001 $1,000,000 $4,778,734
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $919,492 $1,000,001 $5,000,000 $2,973,721
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $766,331 $5,000,001 $10,000,000 $1,338,414

$10,000,001 $20,000,000 $683,946 $10,000,001 $20,000,000 $1,683,844
$20,000,001  plus  $                          -  $20,000,001  plus $1,318,597

 Total $18,998,886  Total $13,319,583

Revenue Tax 
Collected without 

Penalties and Interest

Min Max
 $                              -  $100,000 $60

$100,001 $1,000,000  $                          -  
$1,000,001 $5,000,000 $13,439
$5,000,001 $10,000,000 $11,423

$10,000,001 $20,000,000  $                          -  
$20,000,001  plus  $                          -  

 Total $24,921

M - RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY

O - COMMERCIAL RENTAL

N - COMMERCIAL RENTAL PROPERTY
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QUESTION 16 - ATTACHMENT

FISCAL YEAR 20-21

INTERVENTION TYPES FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
Holland/ Henry $1,740,000 $1,740,000
Family Shelter/Family Services $1,000,000 1,415,480 $1,200,000 $1,200,000
Community Cabins $5,000,000
St. Vincent's $1,049,788
RV sites $2,200,000
Self-governed Encampment $600,000
Hygiene $500,000
Prevention $1,000,000
Exit Strategies $1,600,000 $1,150,000
Outreach $126,726 $300,000 $500,000 $644,754
Oakland Path Rehousing Initiative $500,000 $500,000
Youth Specific Funds $1,600,000
COVID-19 Response, Hazard Pay, Supplies, PPE $825,917
Employment $1,500,000
Motel Vouchers $50,000 $50,000
Food-Brown Bag Program $100,000 $100,000
Hope Housing Lease $50,000 $50,000
One-time Council Allocated Grants $550,000
Commission Staffing $117,765 $117,765 $213,453 $213,453
O&M/ Auditing & Evaluation/Other Third Party Contracts $195,974 $120,000
Other Staffing / HSD Admin $618,922 $618,922 $669,153 $719,154
Operating Subsidies for HUD related projects $67,100
TOTAL**** $16,795,436 $2,034,402 $2,275,917 $0 $5,739,992 $5,241,673 $213,453 $213,453

Highlighted items are "new" 
*HHAP appropriation is being carried forward from FY20 and eligible through FY23
**COVID ESG assumes a 100% Carry-forward of a one-time grant related to COVID-19.
*** Measure Q Homelessness allocation includes $905k for an OPD Homelessness unit not reflected in the Department of Human Services' budget above
****This table excludes projects funded by  HUD and other sources  such as  Crossroads shelter, and various transitional housing, and rapid rehousing interventions

HEAP/HHAP* COVID ESG** Measure Q*** Vacancy Tax
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